portion of long-term borrowings) 12,756,465 37,810,749 794,177 51,361,391

Long-term payables — 17,091,249 49,353,280 66,444,529

3,822,016,004 54,901,998 50,147,457 3,927,065,459

ANNUAL REPORT 2015   I   ZHUZHOU CSR TIMES ELECTRIC CO., LTD. 151   ZHUZHOU CRRC TIMES ELECTRIC CO., LTD.   Annual Report 2015   151

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2015

Renminbi Yuan

VIII. Risks related to financial instruments (continued)

3. Financial instruments and their risks (continued)

Market risk

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long term debt obligations

with a floating interest rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held

constant, of the Group’s net profit (through the impact on floating rate borrowings) and the other comprehensive income after tax.

2015

Increase/

(decrease)

in basis points

Increase/

(decrease)

in net profit

Increase/

(decrease)

in other

comprehensive

income after tax

Increase/

(decrease)

in shareholders’

equity

GBP +1% (57,408) — (57,408)

EUR +1% (7,392,166) — (7,392,166)

2014

Increase/

(decrease)

in basis points

Increase/

(decrease)

in net profit

Increase/

(decrease)

in other

comprehensive

income

Increase/

(decrease)

in shareholders’

equity

GBP +1% (360,695) — (360,695)

ZHUZHOU CRRC TIMES ELECTRIC CO., LTD.   Annual Report 2015   152

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2015

Renminbi Yuan

VIII. Risks related to financial instruments (continued)

3. Financial instruments and their risks (continued)

Foreign currency risks (continued)

Foreign currency risk

The businesses of the Group are principally conducted in Mainland China. While most of the transactions of the Group are

principally conducted in RMB, certain of its sales, purchases and borrowings are denominated in other currencies including

mainly the Japanese yen, United States dollar, Great British pound and Euro. Fluctuations of exchange rates of RMB against

such foreign currencies can affect the Group’s results of operations.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the

exchange rates of JPY, US dollar, GBP and Euro, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit and other

comprehensive income after tax. As the carrying amounts of financial instruments denominated in other currencies are not

significant, their sensitivity analyses are omitted here.

2015

Increase/

(decrease)

in exchange rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in net profit

Increase/

(decrease)

 in other

comprehensive

income after tax

Increase/

(decrease)

in shareholders’

 equity

Japanese yen

 If RMB strengthens against Japanese yen +10% 23,276,490 — 23,276,490

 If RMB weakens against Japanese yen -10% (23,276,490) — (23,276,490)

United States dollar

 If RMB strengthens against

  United States dollar +10% (6,717,284) — (6,717,284)

 If RMB weakens against United States dollar -10% 6,717,284 — 6,717,284

Great British pound

 If RMB strengthens against

  Great British pound +10% (12,712,095) — (12,712,095)

 If RMB weakens against Great British pound -10% 12,712,095 — 12,712,095

Euro

 If RMB strengthens against Euro +10% 73,376,534 — 73,376,534

 If RMB weakens against Euro -10% (73,376,534) — (73,376,534)

ANNUAL REPORT 2015   I   ZHUZHOU CSR TIMES ELECTRIC CO., LTD. 153   ZHUZHOU CRRC TIMES ELECTRIC CO., LTD.   Annual Report 2015   153

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2015

Renminbi Yuan

III. Risks related to financial instruments (continued)

3. Financial instruments and their risks (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk  (continued)

2014

Increase/

(decrease)

in exchange rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in net profit

Increase/

(decrease)

in other

comprehensive

income after tax

Increase/

(decrease)

in shareholders’

equity

Japanese yen

 If RMB strengthens against Japanese yen +10% 13,384,327 — 13,384,327

 If RMB weakens against Japanese yen -10% (13,384,327) — (13,384,327)

United States dollar